
July 9, 2020

Via Electronic Mail Only
Daniel Clearfield, Esquire
Sarah Stoner, Esquire
Kristine E. Marsilio, Esquire
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street
8th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

      Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
         v.
       Philadelphia Gas Works
       Docket No. R-2020-3017206

Dear Counsel:

 Enclosed please find the Office of Consumer Advocate’s Responses to Philadelphia 
Gas Work’s Interrogatories, Set VI, in the above-referenced proceeding. 

 Copies of the responses have been served as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of 
Service.

      Respectfully submitted,

      /s/ Santo G. Spataro
      Santo G. Spataro
      Assistant Consumer Advocate
      PA Attorney I.D. # 327494
      E-Mail: SSpataro@paoca.org

Enclosures:
cc: PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta, (Letter and Certificate of Service only)
 Certificate of Service
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
Re:  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission   :   
   v.       :  Docket No. R-2020-3017206 

Philadelphia Gas Works     : 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, the Office 

of Consumer Advocate’s Responses to Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW), Set VI, upon parties of 

record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to 

service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 9th day of July 2020. 

 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 
 
Carrie B. Wright, Esquire    Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  Daniel G. Asmus, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commonwealth Keystone Building   555 Walnut Street 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor    1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA  17120    Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
 
Daniel Clearfield, Esquire    John W. Sweet, Esquire 
Sarah Stoner, Esquire     Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
Kristine E. Marsilio, Esquire    Ria M. Pereira, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor    118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101     Harrisburg, PA 17101 
 
Gregory J. Stunder, VP    Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Graciela Christlieb, Esquire    Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
Craig Berry, Esquire     100 North 10th Street 
Philadelphia Gas Works    Harrisburg, PA 17101 
800 West Montgomery Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 
 
Charis Mincavage, Esquire    Josie B. H. Pickens, Esquire 
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire    Joline R. Price, Esquire 
Jo-Anne Thompson, Esquire    Robert W. Ballenger, Esquire 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC   Community Legal Services, Inc. 
100 Pine Street     1410 West Erie Avenue 
P.O. Box 1166      Philadelphia, PA 19140 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
 
 
 
 
 



Joseph Otis Minott, Esquire    Lauren M. Burge, Esquire 
Ernest Logan Welde, Esquire    Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
Clean Air Council     600 Grant Street 
135 South 19th Street, Suite 300   44th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103    Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
 
Devin McDougall, Esquire    Kinteshia Scott, Esquire 
Cassandra R. McCrae, Esquire   Community Legal Services 
Clean Air Council & Sierra Club   1424 Chestnut Street 
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1130  Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Santo G. Spataro 
Santo G. Spataro     Christy M. Appleby 
Assistant Consumer Advocate   Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 327494    PA Attorney I.D. # 85824 
E-Mail: SSpataro@paoca.org    E-Mail: CAppleby@paoca.org 
 
Laura J. Antinucci     Darryl A. Lawrence 
Assistant Consumer Advocate   Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 327217    PA Attorney I.D. # 93682 
E-Mail: LAntinucci@paoca.org    E-Mail: DLawrence@paoca.org 
 
Counsel for: 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Fax:  (717) 783-7152 
Dated: July 9, 2020 
*291733 
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	ADPC7E3.tmp
	1. Does Mr. Colton agree that municipal utility bills are the personal debts of the customers receiving service? Please explain your answer.
	2. Does Mr. Colton agree that a municipal lien arises automatically, by operation of law, as soon as a charge for a municipal service is assessed? Please explain your answer.
	3. Does Mr. Colton agree that in order to force a sale of the property, the City, as owner of PGW, must reduce the outstanding amount secured by the docketed lien to a judgment in rem? Please explain your answer.
	4. Does Mr. Colton agree that a docketed lien secures payment of the property owner’s personal debt for unpaid gas bills? Please explain your answer.
	5. Does Mr. Colton agree that when the City, as the owner of PGW, dockets a lien in the County Court, that action merely perfects the preexisting undocketed lien? Please explain your answer.
	6. Does Mr. Colton agree that the docketing of a lien provides notice to third parties, such as banks, other creditors, and potential real estate purchasers, that there is an unsatisfied lien against the real property where the utility service was pro...
	7. Does Mr. Colton agree that the docketing of a lien is not entry of a final judgment on the merits? Please explain your answer.
	8. Does Mr. Colton agree that the docketing of a lien does amount to commencement of a civil action? Please explain your answer.
	9. Does Mr. Colton agree that the current information on the amount due under the bills is maintained in PGW’s accounting system? Please explain your answer.
	10. Does Mr. Colton agree that title companies or customers can contact PGW to request information about outstanding balances? Please explain your answer.
	11. Does Mr. Colton agree that title companies or customers can contact PGW to request information about outstanding docketed liens? Please explain your answer.
	12. Does Mr. Colton agree that the amount due under the bills covered by a docketed lien will change over time? Please explain your answer.
	(a) If your answer is yes or otherwise affirmative, please further describe in every detail how the amounts due under the bills covered by a docketed lien will change over time.

	13. Does Mr. Colton agree that PGW’s accounting system calculates payoff amounts for unpaid bills, including amounts secured by recorded liens? Please explain your answer.
	14. Does Mr. Colton agree that a lien, when docketed, does not actually determine the amount due to fully pay or otherwise satisfy the amounts being secured by the docketed lien? Please explain your answer.
	(a) If your answer is no or otherwise negative, please describe in every detail possible how the lien determines the amount due to fully pay or otherwise satisfy the amount secured by the lien.

	15. Does Mr. Colton agree that if a bill is paid or forgiven, then the City, as owner of PGW, cannot file (or sustain) a lien for the paid or forgiven debt? Please explain your answer.
	16. Refer to OCA St. 5 at 74, 85.
	(a) Please explain in detail every reason why Mr. Colton believes that PGW can double-collect arrearages that have been forgiven through the CRP.
	(b) Does the potential exist for double-collection of arrearages on arrearages that have been forgiven through the CRP (described by Mr. Colton) if a lien is not docketed by PGW.
	(i) If the answer to (b) is yes or otherwise affirmative, please explain in detail how that possibility exists.
	(ii) If the answer to (b) is no or otherwise negative, please explain how the docketing of a lien impacts the possibility for double-collection of arrearage.

	(c) Please provide copies of all studies, or facts, on which Mr. Colton or OCA is relying on for the allegation that PGW is double-collecting arrearages that have been forgiven through the CRP.

	17. Does Mr. Colton agree that a CRP customer does not earn full arrearage forgiveness unless and until the customer has made 36 payments of his/her full asked to pay amount (over any length of time)? Please explain your answer.
	18. Does Mr. Colton agree that if the preconditions for full arrearage forgiveness under CRP are not satisfied, the customer is not entitled to full arrearage forgiveness under CRP? Please explain your answer.
	19. Does Mr. Colton agree that amounts “subject to” arrearage forgiveness under CRP may or may not actually be forgiven under CRP. If your answer is no, please describe each instance in which a customer would be entitled to arrearage forgiveness of th...
	20. Refer to OCA St. 5 at 74, 85.
	(a) Please explain in detail every reason why Mr. Colton believes that PGW can double-collect arrearages that may or may not be forgiven through the CRP.
	(b) Does the potential exist for double-collection of arrearages on arrearages that may or may not be forgiven through the CRP (described by Mr. Colton) if a lien is not docketed by PGW.
	(i) If the answer to (b) is yes or otherwise affirmative, please explain in detail how that possibility exists.
	(ii) If the answer to (b) is no or otherwise negative, please explain how the docketing of a lien impacts the possibility for double-collection of arrearage.

	(c) Please provide copies of all studies or facts on which Mr. Colton or OCA is relying on to support the allegation that PGW can double-collect arrearages that may or may not be forgiven through the CRP.

	21. Refer to OCA St. 5 at 83-85 regarding Mr. Colton’s first recommendation regarding liens.
	(a) Does Mr. Colton agree that this first recommendation regarding liens would accelerate arrearage forgiveness under CRP (so as to eliminate debt), if PGW dockets a lien that includes dollars that would otherwise be subject to forgiveness pursuant to...
	(b) Does Mr. Colton agree that his proposal for acceleration of arrearage forgiveness under CRP (so as to eliminate debt) creates a preclusive choice for PGW?
	(c) Does Mr. Colton agree that the elimination of further payment responsibility for the forgiven amounts would create negative consequences for PGW?
	(d) Does Mr. Colton agree that the elimination of further payment responsibility for the forgiven amounts would preclude PGW from using docketed liens as security for amounts that may or may not be forgiven under CRP, since there is no longer any outs...
	(e) Please describe the potential impact to uncollectible balances and collection costs if Mr. Colton’s first recommendation regarding liens is adopted by the Commission.
	(f) Please provide copies of all studies or facts on which Mr. Colton or OCA is relying that support their view of the potential impact to uncollectible balances and collection costs if Mr. Colton’s first recommendation regarding liens is adopted by t...

	22. Refer to OCA St. 5 at 81, 83.
	(a) Please explain in detail every reason why Mr. Colton believes that a “CRP participant can be forced to pay an arrearage that, over time, through the arrearage forgiveness aspect of CRP, the customer would no longer owe.” OCA St. 5 at 83, lines 12-14.
	(b) Please provide copies of all studies that Mr. Colton or OCA have reviewed that support the opinion that PGW can force a customer to pay an arrearage.
	a. One non-exclusive illustration of how this may occur involves Philadelphia’s Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Diversion Program.  See, The Reinvestment Fund (November 2014). “Philadelphia Residential Foreclosure Diversion Program: Report of Finding...
	b. Mr. Colton has no such “studies” to support the quoted sentence.


	23. Refer to OCA St. 5 at 74, 75-77, 84-85 regarding Mr. Colton’s second recommendation regarding liens which would exclude certain costs from cost recovery through the PGW universal service rate rider.
	(a) Does Mr. Colton agree that this second recommendation regarding liens would exclude certain costs from cost recovery through the PGW universal service rate rider, if PGW dockets a lien that includes dollars that would otherwise be subject to forgi...
	(b) Does Mr. Colton agree that his proposal to exclude certain costs from cost recovery through the PGW universal service rate rider creates a preclusive choice for PGW?
	(c) Does Mr. Colton agree that the elimination of cost recovery through the PGW universal service rider would create negative consequences for PGW?
	(d) Please describe the potential impact to uncollectible balances and collection costs if Mr. Colton’s second recommendation regarding liens which would exclude certain costs from cost recovery through the PGW universal service rate rider is adopted ...
	(e) Please provide copies of all studies that Mr. Colton or OCA have reviewed that support the potential impact to uncollectible balances and collection costs if Mr. Colton’s second recommendation regarding liens which would exclude certain costs from...
	(f) Please provide copies of all studies that Mr. Colton or OCA have reviewed that support the potential impact to uncollectible balances and collection costs if Mr. Colton’s second recommendation regarding liens which would exclude certain costs from...
	a. Yes.
	b. See, response to Question 21(b).
	c. No.
	d. See, response to Question 21(e).
	e. To the best of Mr. Colton’s knowledge, no such studies exist.
	f. See, Mr. Colton’s response to Question 9.


	24. Does Mr. Colton agree that a docketed lien creates an encumbrance (or cloud) on the title to property? Please explain your answer.
	25. Does Mr. Colton agree that the owner of a property needs to have clean title to the property in order for the owner to sell the property? Please explain your answer.
	26. Does Mr. Colton agree that the owner of a property may decide not to sell the owner’s property, if the owner cannot obtain clean title to the property? Please explain your answer.
	27. Does Mr. Colton agree that the owner of a property needs to have clean title to the property in order for the owner to refinance the property? Please explain your answer.
	28. Does Mr. Colton agree that the owner of a property may decide not to refinance the owner’s property, if the owner cannot obtain clean title to the property? Please explain your answer.
	29. Does Mr. Colton agree that a customer who wishes to obtain clean title for their property may voluntarily agree to pay off amounts secured by a lien? Please explain your answer.
	30. Refer to OCA St. 5 at 79.
	(a) Does Mr. Colton believe that the document supporting a docketed lien should be amended before all of the amounts secured by the docketed lien are fully paid and satisfied?
	(b) If the answer to (b) is yes or otherwise affirmative, then
	(i) Please describe in every detail possible when a docketed lien should be amended.
	(ii) Please describe in every detail possible the process for amending a docketed lien.
	(iii) Please describe in every detail possible the costs for amending a docketed lien.






